hence the interest payable by the Group and the Company at the variable interest rate could increase respectively, or
when the decrease of interest base-rate is projected in the future and hence the interest payable by the Company at the
fixed interest rate could increase respectively.

As at 31 December 2009 and 2008, borrowings of the Group and the Company, interest rate risk of which is managed by
interest rate swaps, amounted to LTL 79,932 thousand and LTL 21,580 thousand, respectively.
As at 31 December 2009 and 2008, the Group and the Company did not hold any other financial instruments designated
to manage exposure to fluctuation in interest rates arising from the remaining amount of borrowings (other than
described above).

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table discloses the sensitivity of the Group‘s and the Company‘s profit before tax to possible changes in
interest rates, taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps and with all other variables held constant (changing
interest rate).  There is no impact on the Group‘s and the Company‘s equity, other than current year profit impact.

Group  Company

Increase / decrease of %
Effect on pre-tax

profit
Increase / decrease of %

Effect on pre-tax
profit

2009 m.

EUR +1,0 % (1 288) +1,0 % (1 288)

EUR -1,0 % 1 288 -1,0 % 1 288

LTL +1,0 % (105) +1,0 % (86)

LTL -1,0 % 105 -1,0 % 86

2008 m.

EUR +1,0 % (974) +1,0 % (974)

EUR -1,0 % 974 -1,0 % 974

LTL +1,0 % (170) +1,0 % (135)

LTL -1,0 % 170 -1,0 % 135

Foreign exchange risk

All monetary assets and liabilities of the Group and the Company are denominated in litas or euro, and the exchange
rate of the latter is fixed in respect to litas; therefore, the Group and the Company practically is not exposed to the foreign
exchange rate risk.

Liquidity risk

The Group‘s and the Company‘s policy is aimed at maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents or ensuring funding
through committed credit lines in order to implement obligations assumed in its strategic plans. The Group‘s liquidity ratio
(total current assets / total amounts payable within one year and total current liabilities) and quick ratio (total current